

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0029

Robert Teig,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Brad Hart, Tyler Olson, Ann Poe, Patrick Loeffler, Dale Todd,
Scott Olson and Ashley Vanorney,
Defendants-Appellees,

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LINN COUNTY
CVCV097672
HON. Andrew B. Chappell, JUDGE

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Patricia G. Kropf
Cedar Rapids City Attorney's Office
101 First Street SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Telephone: 319-286-5025
Email: t.kropf@cedar-rapids.org
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
NATURE OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
ARGUMENTS.....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE IOWA OPEN MEETINGS LAW WHEN THEY HELD A CLOSED MEETING TO EVALUATION THE PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY OF A CANDIDATE FOR CITY CLERK.....	13
A. Statement of Error Preservation	13
B. Statement of Scope and Standard of Appellate Review.....	13
C. Purpose and Interpretation of Open Meetings Law	13
D. Defendants Met Their Burden to Demonstrate Compliance with the Requirements of Chapter 21	14
i. Section 21.5(1)(i) does not require specific negative information about the applicant to be known in order to close the meeting	14
ii. The information available to Defendants at the time of the vote to close the Special Session was sufficient to satisfy the requirements of Section 21.5(1)(i)	18

iii.	The Special Session was not closed longer than necessary	23
iv.	At minimum, Defendants substantially complied with Chapter 21 and substantial compliance is all that was required of them.....	27
E.	The Relief Plaintiff Requests from This Court is Not Appropriate, Even if This Court Finds the District Court Erred in Finding No Violation of Chapter 21 Occurred.....	29
i.	If this Court finds a violation of Chapter 21 occurred, this matter should be remanded back to the district court for a determination in the first instance as to whether Defendants’ statutory defense to damages applies	29
ii.	Prohibiting the City of Cedar Rapids from indemnifying Defendants would be contrary to Iowa law and inappropriate.....	32
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ITS TREATMENT OF THE CONFIDENTIAL RECORDING OF THE CLOSED MEETING.....	35
A.	Statement of Error Preservation	35
B.	Statement of Scope and Standard of Appellate Review.....	37
C.	The District Court Did Not Close Part of the Trial	37
D.	Even if the District Court Closed the Trial, Such Closure Was Proper, as Was the Filing of the Recording of the Closed Session at Document Security Level Two	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

REQUEST FOR ORAL OR NONORAL SUBMISSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>33 Carpenters Const., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69, 76 (Iowa 2020)	31
1988 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 5 (1987), 1987 WL 119630	34
<i>Albrecht v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 87, 89 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Andersen v. Khanna</i> , 913 N.W.2d 526, 535 (Iowa 2018)	37
<i>Donahue v. State</i> , 474 N.W.2d 537, 539 (Iowa 1991)	14
<i>Feller v. Scott Cnty, Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 435 N.W.2d 387, 390 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	13, 15, 19, 20, 23, 27
<i>Feller v. Scott Cnty. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 482 N.W.2d 154, 158 (Iowa 1992).....	20
<i>KCOB/KLVN, Inc. v. Jasper Cnty. Bd. Of Sup’rs</i> , 473 N.W.2d 171, 176 (Iowa 1991).....	28
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 646 N.W.2d 412, 415 (Iowa 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575, 578 (Iowa 2000).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Santa Rosa Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 210, 213-14 (Iowa 1991).....	36-37
<i>Teig v. Chavez</i> , No. 23-0833, 2024 WL 2869282 at *8 (Iowa June 7, 2024)	16
<i>Telegraph Herald, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 297 N.W.2d 529, 532 (Iowa 1980).....	16, 18

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Iowa Code Chapter 21	9, 10, 13, 14, 19, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 39
Iowa Code Chapter 23	22
Iowa Code Chapter 670	32, 33
Iowa Code Section 21.1	13, 14
Iowa Code Section 21.2(2)	25
Iowa Code Section 21.5	13, 14, 17, 18, 27
Iowa Code Section 21.5(1)(i)....	8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 39
Iowa Code Section 21.5(2)	27
Iowa Code Section 21.5(5)(a).....	27
Iowa Code Section 21.5(5)(b)(1).....	38, 39, 40, 41
Iowa Code Section 21.6(3)(a).....	29, 33, 34
Iowa Code Section 21.6(3)(a)(3)	29, 30, 31
Iowa Code Section 364.6	28, 30
Iowa Code Section 602.1601	40
Iowa Code Section 668A.1	34
Iowa Code Section 670.8.....	32, 33, 34
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.904(3).....	36
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.405	41
